

April 24, 2009

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING AND OVERNIGHT DELIVERY

Oregon Public Utility Commission 550 Capitol Street NE, Ste 215 Salem, OR 97301-2551

Attn: Filing Center

RE: UE 209 – Pacific Power's Petition to Intervene

PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific Power ("PacifiCorp or the Company") encloses for filing its Petition to Intervene in the above-referenced docket.

Please contact Joelle Steward, Regulatory Manager, at (503) 813-5542 for questions on this matter.

Sincerely,

Andrea L. Kelly

Vice President, Regulation

Enclosure

Cc: Service List – UE-209

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 24th of April 2009, I caused to be served, via E-Mail and overnight delivery(to those parties who have not waived paper service), a true and correct copy of the foregoing document on the following named person(s) at his or her last-known address(es) indicated below.

SERVICE LIST UE-209

G. Catriona McCracken (C)(W) Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 610 Broadway, Suite 308 Portland, OR 97205 catriona@oregoncub.org

Randall J. Falkenberg PMB 362 8343 Roswell Road Sandy Springs, GA 30350 consultrfi@aol.com

Randall Dahlgren
Portland General Electric
121 SW Salmon St. 1WTC 0702
Portland, OR 97204
Pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com

Douglas C. Tingey Portland General Electric 121 SW Salmon 1WTC13 Portland, OR 97204 Doug.tingey@pgn.com Robert Jenks (C)(W) Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 610 Broadway, Suite 308 Portland, OR 97205 bob@oregoncub.org

S. Bradley Van Cleve (C) Davison Van Cleve PC 333 SW Taylor, Suite 400 Portland, OR 97204 mail@dvclaw.com

Michael T. Weirich (C)
Department of Justice
Regulated Utility & Business Section
1162 Court St, NE
Salem, OR 97301-4096
michael.weirich@doj.state.or.us

Judy Johnson (C)
Oregon Public Utility Commission
PO Box 2148
Salem, OR 97308-2148
Judy.johnson@state.or.us

Carrie Meyer

Coordinator, Administrative Services

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON

UE 209

PETITION TO INTERVENE OF In the Matter of the PACIFIC POWER PORLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY Schedule 122 Update to Renewable Resources Automatic Adjustment Clause Pursuant to ORS 756.525 and OAR 860-012-0001, PacifiCorp d/b/a Pacific 1 Power ("Pacific Power" or "Company"), respectfully petitions to intervene in this 2 3 proceeding. In support of this petition, Pacific Power states as follows: 1. Pacific Power is an electric utility in the state of Oregon and is subject to 4 the jurisdiction of the Public Utility Commission of Oregon ("Commission"). 5 6 2. The name and address of Pacific Power are: Pacific Power 7 825 NE Multnomah Street 8 Portland, Oregon 97232 9 Communications regarding this filing should be addressed to: 10 **Oregon Dockets** Jordan A. White 11 Pacific Power 12 Senior Counsel, Pacific Power 825 NE Multnomah, Suite 2000 825 NE Multnomah, Suite 1800 13 Portland, OR 97232 Portland, OR 97232 14 Phone: 503.813.5542 Phone: 503.813.5613 15 Email: oregondockets@pacificorp.com Email: jordan.white@pacificorp.com 16 17 Informal questions may be directed to Joelle Steward, Oregon Regulatory Affairs Manager at 503.813.5542. 18 19 3. As a public utility subject to the jurisdiction of the Commission, Pacific Power has an interest in this proceeding. Pacific Power also has a Renewable 20

- 1 Adjustment Clause. Decisions and precedent established in this proceeding may directly
- 2 impact Pacific Power.
- 3 4. No other party could adequately represent the interests of Pacific Power.
- 4 5. Pacific Power will not unreasonably broaden the issues, burden the record,
- 5 or unreasonably delay the proceeding.
- Based upon the foregoing, Pacific Power respectfully requests the Commission
- 7 grant this petition to intervene.

DATED: April 24, 2009.

Jordan A. White

Attorney for Pacific Power